508910193 12/09/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI680058

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILCA ACQUISITION CO. LLC	11/21/2024
AEROMIND LLC BY SILCA ACQUISITION CO. LLC, ITS SOLE MEMBER	11/21/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Aldine Capital Fund IV, L.P.	
Street Address:	444 W. Lake Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 4550	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10160112
Patent Number:	10125753
Patent Number:	10053178
Application Number:	17871911

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8156545770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8156335300

Email: rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN P.C. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2215 Perrygreen Way

Address Line 4: Rockford, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010398-0055
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTA MISSLICH
SIGNATURE:	KRISTA MISSLICH
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2024

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 069526 FRAME: 0125

508910193



NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST U.S. PATENTS

November 21, 2024

WHEREAS, each of the entities listed on the signature page hereto (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, "<u>Grantors</u>"), as applicable, owns the patents listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are registered, to the extent indicated, in the United States Patent Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Senior Subordinated Loan Agreement, dated of even date herewith (as may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Senior Subordinated Loan Agreement"), by and among Grantors, the other Borrowers (as defined therein) party thereto, Guarantors (as defined therein) party thereto, Lenders (as defined therein) party thereto and Aldine Capital Fund IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as administrative agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Agent"), Grantors have entered into that certain Subordinated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement") in favor of Agent (for itself and for the benefit of Lenders); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to Agent (for itself and for the benefit of Lenders), a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in, all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to the Patents, the registrations or applications for registration thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any royalties, claims for infringement and proceeds of sale or other disposition thereof (the "Patent Collateral") to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Senior Subordinated Loan Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, each Grantor does hereby confirm their grant to Agent (for itself and for the benefit of Lenders) of a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Patent Collateral to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations.

Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent (for itself and for the benefit of Lenders) with respect to the mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth in this Notice of Security Interest.

Agent's address is 444 W Lake Street, Suite 4550, Chicago, IL 60606.

52880216v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, Grantors have executed this Notice of Security Interest on the date set forth above.

GRANTORS:

SILCA ACQUISITION CO. LLC

By:___

Name! Murad A. Beg

Title: President

AEROMIND LLC

By: SILCA Acquisition Co. LLC, its sole

member

By: Name: Murad A. Beg

Title: President

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

U.S. Issued Patents:

Sn	US	US	Cô.
AEROMIND LLC D/B/A SILCA	AEROMIND LLC	AEROMIND LLC	Current Assignee Owner
Gauge Type Bicycle Computer	Magnetic coupler for air pump hose fitting	Bicycle clamp	Title
US10053178	<u>US10125753B2</u>	<u>US10160112B2</u>	Patent No.
2017-10-11	2016-03-24	2014-06-12	Appl. Date
2018-08-21	2018-11-13	2018-12-25	Patent Date
08/21/2 025 – Mainten ance Fee paymen t	05/13/2 026 - Mainten ance Fee paymen t	6/25/20 26 - Mainten ance Fee paymen t	Next Action Due Date
Granted	Granted	Granted Transfer (Originally Assigned to Hirobel LLC and then transferred to Aeromind LLC)	Legal Status & Events
US20180099718A1	US10125753B2 US20160281702A1	US10160112B2 US20150231780A1 WO2015123653A1	Simple Family

Schedule A to Notice of Security Interest (Patents)

U.S. Patent Applications:

		No.
	US	Co.
	AEROMIND LLC	Current Assignce Owner
ally Enhanced Appendage Coverings	Aerodynamic	Title
<u>A1</u>	US20230029392	Pub. No.
	2022-07-23	Appl. Date
	2023-01-26	Pub. Date
	Awaiting	Next Action Due Date
(Final Office action received Feb. 28, 2024)	Examining	Legal Status & Events
US20230029392A1	EP4122341A1	Simple Family

Schedule A to Notice of Security Interest (Patents)

RECORDED: 12/09/2024